• • • in the manner • • • other officers are paid in like service. • • •

Any county, city, or village may appropriate (5) for the maintenance and support of such societies in the prosecution within their respective boundaries of the work for which they are organized any sum of money * * * but the aggregate of all such approdeemed needful: priations in any county shall not exceed twelve hundred dollars Each county * in any one year. * ۰ may, in addition thereto, appropriate and pay to one authorized and active agent of any such society such salary as the county board may fix.

SECTION 10. Chapters 214 and 215 supplement to private and local laws of 1862; 184 laws of 1863; 37 laws of 1871; 123, 124, 125, and 162, laws of 1874; 158, 160, 161, 212, 213, 214, and 215 laws of 1875; 321, 322, 324, 326, 327, 349, 350, 351 and 352 laws of 1876; 209 laws of 1877; 246 laws of 1878; 442 laws of 1901; 357 laws of 1905; 511 laws of 1907; 158 and 234 laws of 1909; 32, 210, and 216 laws of 1911; and 639 laws of 1913 are repealed.

SECTION 11. Chapters 96 laws of 1870; 109 laws of 1872; 31 laws of 1874; 278 laws of 1877; 8 laws of 1882; 27 laws of 1883; 51 laws of 1885; 114 laws of 1887; 91 laws of 1889; 219 laws of 1891; 25 laws of 1893; 53 laws of 1895; 16 and 65 laws of 1897; 138 laws of 1899; 16, 63, 222, 324, and 403 laws of 1901; 17, 65, 111 and 136 laws of 1903; 37 and 361 laws of 1905; 16 and 507 laws of 1907; 262, 410, and 442 laws of 1909; 8 and 357 laws of 1911; 356 and 689 laws of 1913; 147 laws of 1917, are repealed.

SECTION 12. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 19, 1919.

No. 564, S.]

[Published July 25, 1919. CHAPTER 617.

AN ACT to amend section 1, chapter 96, of the laws of 1919, relating to detaching certain territory from the counties of Shawano and Oconto, and attaching the same to Brown county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 96 of the laws of 1919, is amended to read: (Chapter 96, laws of 1919) (1) The northeast quarter of section one, township twenty-five, range eighteen east, and the southeast quarter of section thirty-six, township twentysix, range eighteen east is detached from Shawano county and attached to the county of Brown, and the *** *** south half of fractional section thirty-one township twenty-six, range nineteen east is detached from the county of Oconto and attached to the county of Brown. *** ***

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 19, 1919.

No. 586, S.]

[Published July 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 618.

- AN ACT to create subsection (6) of section 59.08 of the statutes, relating to powers of county boards to grant additional compensation to judges of juvenile courts.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to the statutes to read: (59.08) (6) The county board may appropriate annually for the benefit of, and pay over to any judge of a juvenile court, appointed or designated in pursuance of the provisions of subsection (1) of section 48.01, a sum of money as compensation for the additional services rendered by such juvenile judge.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 19, 1919.

No. 590, S.]

[Published July 25, 1919.

CHAPTER 619.

- AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 42.12 and to create subsection (5) of section 42.11 and subsection (6) of section 42.12 of the statutes, relating to the teacher's insurance and retirement fund.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 42.12 of the statutes is amended to read: (42.12) (2) The board of trustees may ratably reduce the annuities provided in this chapter whenever, in the judgment of the board, the condition of the fund shall require such reduction; provided, however, that beginning with the quarterly payment due September 30, 1919, said board shall reduce the payments to annuitants fifteen per cent, to and including the quarterly payment due June 30, 1921.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 42.11 and a new subsection is added to section 42.12 of the statutes to read: